

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/13/2018 4:06 PM

No. 51516-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TODD GAMACHE, Appellant

v.

DARICE GAMACHE, Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joseph J. Loran
Attorney for Appellant

Loran & Ritchie, P.S.
615 Commerce Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 383-7123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
1. The trial court erred by not granting Todd's motion for relief from Decree under CR 60(b)	1
2. The trial court erred by granting Darice's motion to enforce the Decree of Dissolution and by distributing all of the outstanding cash in the case to Darice.	1
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
1. Did the Court abuse its discretion in denying Todd's motion for relief from the parties' Decree of Dissolution under CR 60(b) when it was shown that the terms of the underlying CR 2A Settlement Agreement were disputed, were not mutually assented to, and were ambiguous? Assignment of Error 1.	1
2. Did the Court abuse its discretion in denying Todd's motion for relief from the parties' Decree of dissolution when it had declined to conduct an evidentiary hearing before interpreting the parties' CR 2A Agreement and entering the Decree? Assignment of Error 1.	2
3. In the alternative, did the Court abuse its discretion in denying Todd's motion for relief from the parties' Decree of Dissolution under CR 60(b) when it had not referred the dispute over the meaning of the CR 2A to arbitration as contemplated by the agreement itself? Assignment of Error 1.	2
4. Did the Court err in distributing all the parties' cash to Darice when such distribution was not contemplated by the parties' CR 2A Agreement or by the Decree? Assignment of Error 2.	2
5. Did the Court err in distributing 100% of Darice's award of assets to her with its January 26, 2018 order,	2

while distributing a mere fraction of Todd's assets to him? Assignment of Error 2.

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY/BACKGROUND	2
V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY	5
A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING TODD'S MOTION FOR RELIEF UNDER CR 60	5
1. The Standard For Review In This Case Is Abuse Of Discretion	5
2. The Grounds For Relief Under CR 60 Are Mistake, Unavoidable Casualty, And Other Reasons Justifying Relief	6
a. The first ground for relief is mistake	6
b. Contract law applies to CR 2A agreements	7
c. The CR 2A Agreement in this case is ambiguous	9
d. The trial court should have held an evidentiary hearing in this case	11
e. The CR 2A Agreement lacked mutual assent. It is therefore unenforceable	12
3. Todd Was the Victim Of Unavoidable Casualty, Which Is A Ground For Relief	14
4. Todd Was Entitled To Relief Under CR 60(b)(11)	15
B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RELEASING ALL OF THE FUNDS TO DARICE	16
VI. CONCLUSION	18
VII. APPENDIX	19
Exhibit C to the CR 2(A) Agreement dated July 17, 2017.	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Barr v. MacGugan</i> , 119 Wash.App. 483, 78 P.3d 660 (2003)	5
<i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)	11
<i>BNC Mortgage, Inc. v. Tax Pros, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.App. 238, 249, 46 P.3d 812 (2002)	10
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn.App. 692, 696, 994 P.2d 911 (2000)	10, 11
<i>Byrne v. Ackerlund</i> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 455, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987)	10
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 161, 298 P.3d 86 (2013)	10
<i>Cruz v. Chavez</i> , 186 Wash.App. 913, 347 P.3d 912 (2015)	13
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 301, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)	9, 15
<i>Hearst Commc'ns, Inc. v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 493, 504, 115 P.3d 262 (2004)	10
<i>Howard v. Dimaggio</i> , 70 Wash.App. 734, 855 P.2d 335 (1993)	13
<i>In Re Estates of Wahl</i> , 31 Wn.App. 815, 818, 644 P.2d 1215 (1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 99 Wn.2d 828, 664 P.2d 1250 (1983)	8
<i>In Re Marriage of Boisen</i> , 87 Wn.App. 912, 920-21, 943 P.2d 682 (1997)	10
<i>In Re Marriage of Smith</i> , 158 Wn.App. 248, 255-56, 241 P.3d 449 (2010)	10

<i>In Re Marriage of Thompson</i> , 97 Wn.App. 873, 878, 988 P.2d 499 (1999)	9
<i>In Re Marriage of Olivares</i> , 69 Wn.App. 324, 330, 848 P.2d 1281 (1993)	16
<i>In Re the Matter of Pascale</i> , 173 Wash.App. 836, 295 P.3d 805 (2013)	12
<i>In Re Patterson</i> , 93 Wash.App. 579, 969 P.2d 1106 (1999)	14
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 171, 177, 94 P.3d 945 (2004)	9
<i>Kwiatkowski v. Drews</i> , 142 Wn.App. 463, 479, 176 P.3d 510 (2008)	11
<i>Lamar Outdoor Advertising v. Harwood</i> , 162 Wn.App. 385, 394, 254 P.3d 208 (2011)	9
<i>Lavigne v. Green</i> , 106 Wn.App. 12, 20, 23 P.3d 515 (2001)	8
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn.App. 416, 421, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995)	9
<i>Mitchell vs. Washington State Institute of Public Policy</i> , 153 Wash.App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009)	5
<i>Peters v. Skalman</i> , 27 Wn.App. 247, 251, 617 P.2d 448 (1980)	9, 15
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	11
<i>Stottlemyer v. Reed</i> , 35 Wn.App. 169, 171, 665 P.2d 1383, review denied, 100 Wn.2d 1015 (1983)	8
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wash.App.76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	15
RULES	
CR 2A	8, 13

<i>CR 60</i>	5, 6, 12
<i>CR 60(b)</i>	2, 5, 6, 16
<i>CR 60 (b)(1)</i>	6
<i>CR 60 (b)(9)</i>	6
<i>CR 60 (b)(11)</i>	6, 15, 16
STATUTES	
<i>RCW 2.44.010</i>	13
<i>RCW 2.44.010(1)</i>	8
<i>RCW 26.09.070(1)</i>	7
<i>RCW 26.09.070(3)</i>	16
<i>RCW 26.09.080</i>	15
